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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Cook, village of; nursing home. The hospital
board established for the village of Cook by Laws 1959, Chapter
304, is hereby authorized to exercise such powers and duties of
management and operation of the village nursing home as the village
council confers upon it, in addition to its powers and duties of hos-
pital management operation.

Sec. 2.  This law shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by the village council of the village of Cook and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 1, 1965.

CHAPTER 154—H. F. No. 1031
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Cook to appropriate $1,000
annually to an information bureau of such village, and validating
certain acts of the village; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 243, Sec-
tion 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 243, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1.  Village of Cook; liquor store profits used for infor-
mation bureau. Any village having 2 peopulation in cxeess of 480
and less than 500 aceording to the 1950 federal eensus in any county
te such eensus The village of Cook is hereby authorized to appropri-
ate $560 $1,000 annually out of the profits of the municipal liquor
store to an information bureau of such village. The bureau shall
use the appropriation solely for the purposes of civic welfare.

Sec. 2. Al appropriations made by the village of Cook since
April 22, 1963, for the purposes aforesaid are hereby validated
up to the sum of $1,000 annually.

Sec. 3. This law shall become effective only after its ap-
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proval by the village council of the village of Cook and upon com-
pliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 1, 1965.

CHAPTER 155—S. F.No. 178
[Coded]

An act relating 10 the powers of the commissioner of highways,
authorizing the commissioner to act as agent for municipalities in
making improvements outside the limits of a state construction proj-
ect under certain conditions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 161.38, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 161.38, is
amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 7.} Highways; municipalities; improvements outside
Iimits of state construction project.  The commissioner may act as
agent for any municipality, at its request and on its approval, for the
construction of street or highway improvements outside the limits of u
state construction project when such improvements are adjacent to or
connect with the state project. Such work may be included in the state
construction contract, and all costs of such work shall be paid by the
municipality. Such work shall not extend outside the limits of the state
project for a greater distance than 2000 feet. Prior to the letting
of the state construction contract, the provisions for payment and
all details of the work to be done outside of the limits of the state
construction project shall be set out in an agency agreement be-
tween the municipality and the state.

Approved April 1, 1965.

CHAPTER 156—H. F. No. 934
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Duluth to levy annually upon
all taxable property within the city a tax not exceeding $300,000
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